### IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JOHN E. MALORK, Individually and	
on Behalf of All Others Similarly	)
Situated,	)
Plaintiff,	)
	) )
V.	C.A. No. 2022-0260-PAF
ERIK ANDERSON, JENNIFER	
AAKER, JANE KEARNS, PIERRE	)
LAPEYRE, JR., DAVID LEUSCHEN,	)
ROBERT TICHIO, JIM McDERMOTT,	)
JEFFREY TEPPER, MICHAEL	)
WARREN, RIVERSTONE	)
INVESTMENT GROUP LLC, WRG	)
DCRB INVESTORS, LLC and	)
DECARBONIZATION PLUS	)
ACQUISITION SPONSOR, LLC,	)
CRAIG M. KNIGHT, and HYZON	)
MOTORS INC.,	)
	)
Defendants.	)

RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF INTENT TO APPEAR AND OBJECTION TO SETTLEMENT BY FEDERAL CLASS ACTION LEAD PLAINTIFF DR.

<u>ALFRED MILLER</u>

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. BACKGROUND	3
A. Miller waits for over a year after this action is filed to copy the claims here in federal court.	3
B. The Malork Action is settled and Miller collaterally attacks the settlement in the Western District of New York	4
II. ARGUMENT	7
A. Miller has no PSLRA entitlement to usurp the advanced Delaware version of his "redemption impairment" claim	7
B. The Settlement has followed the standard process and its release is narrowly tailored to the claims asserted here	8
1. The Settlement features a customary process and release	9
2. Miller has failed to show that his dismissed federal claims offer greater value than afforded in the Settlement	11
C. There is no reason for delay in approving the settlement	14
III. CONCLUSION	16

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
Cases	
In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S'holder Litig., 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015)	8, 14
In re Countrywide Corp. S'holders Litig., 2009 WL 846019 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2009)	passim
Marie Raymond Revocable Tr. v. MAT Five LLC, 980 A.2d 388 (Del. Ch. 2008)	8
In re Mobile Commc'ns Corp. of Am., Inc., Consol. Litig., 1991 WL 1392 (Del. Ch. Jan. 7, 1991), aff'd sub nom. In re Mobile Commc'ns Corp. of Am., Inc. Consol. Litig., 608 A.2d 729 (Del. 1992)	8
Off v. Ross, 2008 WL 5053448 (Del. Ch. Nov. 26, 2008)	13
In re Philadelphia Stock Exch., Inc., 945 A.2d 1123 (Del. 2008)	9, 10
Other Authorities	
Rule 12(b)(6)	2
